
Department Head:  

Financial/Legal/HR/Other:  

Chief Administrative Officer:  

 

Council Report  

Report Number PUR2020-030 

 

Meeting Date: November 17, 2020 

Title: 2020-33-SS Transportation and Recycling of Mixed Construction and 
Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill 

Author and Title: Marielle van Engelen, Buyer 
  Nikki Payne, Waste Technician II 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That Report PUR2020-030, 2020-33-SS Transportation and Recycling of Mixed 
Construction and Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill, be received; 

That the current contract with Durham Disposal Services Ltd. for the 
transportation and recycling of mixed construction and demolition material at the 
Lindsay Ops Landfill, on an as required basis, be extended to December 31, 
2021 for a total estimated cost of $152,319 not including HST; 
 
That subject to receipt of the required documents, the Mayor and Clerk be 
authorized to execute an amending agreement to award the extension; and 
 
That the Procurement Division be authorized to issue a purchase order.  



Report PUR2020-030 
2020-33-SS Transportation and Recycling of  

Mixed Construction and Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill  
Page 2 of 4 

 

Background: 

At the Council Meeting of July 28, 2020, Council adopted the following resolution: 

WM2020-009  

Construction and Demolition Recycling Pilot Program David Kerr, Manager 
of Environmental Services  
CR2020-193  

That Report WM2020-009, Construction and Demolition Recycling Pilot 
Program, be received;  

That Council approve an extension of the pilot to December 31, 2021 with 
consideration of an operating budget of $155,000 in 2021; and  

That Staff report back to Council on the success of the construction and 
demolition waste recycling pilot program by June 30, 2021 with future program 
recommendations and associated budget.  

Carried 

At the Council Meeting of March 19, 2020, Council adopted the following 
resolution: 

PUR2020-009 

Transportation and Recycling of Mixed Construction and Demolition 

Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill 

Marielle van Engelen, Buyer 

Nikki Payne, Waste Technician II 

CR2020-081 

That Report PUR2020-009, Transportation and Recycling of Mixed 

Construction and Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill, be received; 

That Durham Disposal Services Ltd. be selected for the award of the 

transportation and recycling of mixed construction and demolition material at the 

Lindsay Ops Landfill, on an as required basis, at a total estimated cost of 

$152,319 not including HST; 

That subject to receipt of the required documents, the Mayor and Clerk be 

authorized to execute the agreement to award the contract; and 

That the Procurement Division be authorized to issue a purchase order. 



Report PUR2020-030 
2020-33-SS Transportation and Recycling of  

Mixed Construction and Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill  
Page 3 of 4 

 

Carried 

 

This report addresses the extension of the services for the pilot project. 

Rationale: 

The current contract with Durham Disposal Services Ltd. expires December 31, 
2020. As Council has approved the extension of the pilot project and that Council 
has previously approved the award to the Durham Disposal Services Ltd. for 
2020, an extension of the current contract is in the best interest of the City. 
 
In January 2018 a competitive request for proposal was issued for the 
transportation and processing construction and demolition material from the 
Lindsay Ops and Fenelon landfills. The City received no submissions. Staff 
continued to work to find programs to reduce the amount materials entering our 
landfills. After receiving no bids on our clean wood waste recycling program that 
closed on January 6, 2020, Staff reached out to Durham Disposal Services (who 
previously competed this work in 2019) to understand the issue with bidding on 
this work. Durham Disposal explained their issues, and through negotiations with 
the City provided an alternative proposal. This was approved by Council at the 
March 19, 2020 Council meeting. As a result of this process, staff do not see a 
benefit to issue another procurement document and are recommending the 
extension of the current contract within the pilot project. 
 
Staff recommends that the current contract with Durham Disposal Services Ltd. 
for the transportation and recycling of mixed construction and demolition material 
at the Lindsay Ops Landfill, on an as required basis, be extended to December 
31, 2021 for a total estimated cost of $152,319 not including HST. 

Other Alternatives Considered: 

No other alternatives are being considered as there is a current contract in place. 

Alignment to Strategic Priorities 

This report contributes to the Council Adopted Strategic Plan, namely Strategic 
Action 3.1.2 which is “Executing the Waste Management Strategy”. This report 
aligns with the City’s Integrated Waste Management Strategy to divert materials 
from landfill and find further recycling opportunities to save landfill space. 

Also, the proposed C&D recycling program aligns with Goal #3 of a “Healthy 
Environment”. The act of construction and demolition waste diversion aligns with 
the City’s vision of a naturally beautiful community that protects our local 
environment, enhances water quality and creates an improved quality of life. 



Report PUR2020-030 
2020-33-SS Transportation and Recycling of  

Mixed Construction and Demolition Material at Lindsay Ops Landfill  
Page 4 of 4 

 

Financial/Operation Impacts: 

There are adequate funds to support the recommendations in this report 
($152,319) proposed in the 2021 Solid Waste operating budget ($155,000).  
 
The work is on an as required basis and staff will monitor to ensure that costs 
stay within the allocated budget. 

Department Head E-Mail: brobinson@kawarthalakes.ca 

Department Head: Bryan Robinson, Director of Public Works 

Department File: 2020-33-SS 


